to indicate the results of operations as of any future date or

Edgar Filing: WENDYS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

102

41

Edgar Filing: WENDYS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

103

any future period. The pro forma adjustments are subject to change and are based upon currently available information
which we believe is reasonable on this date.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations should be read in conjunction with (i) the
historical combined financial statements and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations� included elsewhere in this prospectus and (ii) the historical consolidated financial statements for
Wendy�s, which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

42

Edgar Filing: WENDYS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

104

WENDY�S/ARBY�S RESTAURANTS, LLC
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 28, 2008

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma
Wendy�s/Arby�s

Restaurants, LLC
Year Ended
December 28,

2008

Wendy�s/Arby�s
Restaurants, LLC

Year Ended
December 28,

2008

Wendy�s
Nine Months

Ended
September 28,

2008
Wendy�s
Merger

Issuance of
Senior Notes

(In Thousands)
Revenues:
Sales $ 1,662,291 $ 1,617,213 $ � $ � $ 3,279,504
Franchise
revenues 160,470 222,740 (74 )B � 383,136

1,822,761 1,839,953 (74 ) � 3,662,640
Costs and
expenses:
Cost of sales 1,415,530 1,351,451 4,536  B � 2,842,519

(11,215 )A
80,116  A
2,101  F

Advertising � 80,116 (80,116 )A � �
General and
administrative 213,161 201,270 (76 )B � 419,245

4,890  A
Depreciation and
amortization 85,058 96,369 (700 )B � 183,344

(1,750 )A
6,468  C
(2,101 )F

Goodwill
impairment 460,075 � � � 460,075
Impairment of
other long-lived
assets 9,580 1,389  A � 10,969
Facilities
relocation and
restructuring 3,221 2,523 � � 5,744
Other operating
expense
(income), net 652 (9,186 ) 8,766  A � 232

� 84,231 � � 84,231

Edgar Filing: WENDYS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

105

Wendy�s special
committee
expense

2,187,277 1,806,774 12,308 � 4,006,359

Operating (loss)
profit (364,516 ) 33,179 (12,382 ) � (343,719 )
Interest expense (66,925 ) (21,789 ) (6,842 )B (54,117 )G (154,445 )

(4,772 )A
Gain on early
extinguishments
of debt 3,656 � � � 3,656
Other (expense)
income, net (422 ) (3,822 ) (332 )B � 2,276

6,852  A

(Loss) income
before income
taxes (428,207 ) 7,568 (17,476 ) (54,117 ) (492,232 )
Benefit from
(provision for)
income taxes 63,121 (13,359 ) 6,640  D 20,564  H 81,308

4,342  E

Net loss $ (365,086 ) $ (5,791 ) $ (6,494 ) $ (33,553 ) $ (410,924 )

43

Edgar Filing: WENDYS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

106

WENDY�S/ARBY�S RESTAURANTS, LLC
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Six Months Ended June 28, 2009

Historical
Wendy�s/Arby�s

Restaurants, LLC
Six Months Ended
June 28, 2009

Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma
Wendy�s/Arby�s

Restaurants, LLC
Six Months Ended
June 28, 2009

Wendy�s
Merger

Issuance of
Senior Notes

(In Thousands)
Revenues:
Sales $ 1,589,438 $ � $ � $ 1,589,438
Franchise revenues 187,233 � � 187,233

1,776,671 � � 1,776,671
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 1,362,404 � � 1,362,404
General and administrative 213,063 � � 213,063
Depreciation and
amortization 95,059 (6,468 )C � 88,591
Impairment of other
long-lived assets 13,404 � � 13,404
Facilities relocation and
restructuring 4,166 � � 4,166
Other operating expense,
net 1,732 � � 1,732

1,689,828 (6,468 ) � 1,683,360

Operating profit 86,843 6,468 � 93,311
Interest expense (52,363 ) � (26,485 )G (78,848 )
Other (expense) income, net (4,721 ) � � (4,721 )

Income (loss) before
income taxes 29,759 6,468 (26,485 ) 9,742
(Provision for) benefit from
income taxes (11,584 ) (2,458 )D 10,064  H (3,978 )

Net income (loss) $ 18,175 $ 4,010 $ (16,421 ) $ 5,764

44

Edgar Filing: WENDYS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

107

WENDY�S/ARBY�S RESTAURANTS, LLC
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Amounts in thousands)

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

1. Description of transaction and basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations are based upon our historical combined financial
statements and upon the historical consolidated financial statements of Wendy�s and have been prepared to illustrate
the effect of the merger in which Wendy�s became our wholly-owned subsidiary (as a result of Wendy�s/Arby�s Group�s